HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 16-05-677

Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to execute a purchase order with Polar Supply Company of Anchorage to purchase high-density polyethylene (HDPE) and associated material for the Bjornstad Street Culvert Replacement project for an amount not-to-exceed \$41,000.

WHEREAS, the Bjornstad Street Culvert Replacement project consists of removal and replacement of approximately 375 feet of steel, 36-inch culvert; and

WHEREAS, the Borough recently issued a request for sealed bids from qualified, licensed contractors for the project; and

WHEREAS, the deadline for bids has been pushed back to June 8, 2016, without any anticipated delays to the project completion date of September 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Borough's Instructions for Bidders specified for contractors to supply 36-inch steel, galvanized 16 gauge or equivalent plastic culvert; and

WHEREAS, during a site visit for bidders, the Interim Borough Manager recommended an addendum be issued to specify plastic culvert material be used, not steel; and

WHEREAS, the Interim Borough Manager also recommends the Borough purchase the necessary plastic culvert material to reduce overall project costs; and

WHEREAS, the Borough solicited three quotes for high-density polyethylene (HDPE) and associated material for the project; and

WHEREAS, Polar Supply Company of Anchorage provided the best overall quote for purchase and delivery; and

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough Assembly appropriated \$160,000 in the FY16 budget's Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) fund for Road Improvements, sufficient to cover this purchase order,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to execute a purchase order with Polar Supply Company of Anchorage to purchase high-density polyethylene (HDPE) and associated material for the Bjornstad Street Culvert Replacement project for an amount not-to-exceed \$41,000.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 24th day of May, 2016.

Janice/Hill, Mayor

Attest:

Julie Cozzi, MMC, Borough Clerk

FOFALP

OCTOBER 17

072 i